
Noreen Hession 

1224 East Hill Rd 

Newark, VT 05871 

 

 

Ms. Susan Hudson, Clerk 

Vermont Public Service Board 

Drawer 20 

112 State Street 

Montpelier, VT 05620-2701 

 

September 23, 2012 

 

Subject: Docket #7867—Seneca Mountain Wind LLC’s MET Towers Application 

 

Dear Ms. Hudson: 

 

I own property that adjoins SMW’s leased land in Newark. I own it with my husband, Mark Whitworth. 

SMW addressed its August 24 MET tower notification to Mr. Whitworth alone. They failed to include me 

in their notification. 

As an adjoiner, I request intervenor status in the matter of Seneca Mountain Wind LLC’s petition for a 

Certificate of Public Good. 

I object to SMW’s proposed project and request that the Board deny SMW a CPG on the grounds that 

Seneca Mountain Wind is not fit to carry out this project; that SMW cannot be entrusted with the public 

good. 

With its August 24, 2012 notification of adjoiners, SMW is making its third attempt to submit a complete 

application for their MET tower project. SMW failed on its first two attempts because it failed to notify 

all of the project’s adjoining property owners. This is a simple task. Yet, SMW has failed twice to do it 

properly. 

I have had long a career designing, planning, and managing large, complex technical projects. Over my 

career I have learned that people who cannot perform the simple preliminary tasks will fail when they 

attempt to carry out more complex tasks. The grander the task they attempt, the more spectacularly 

they will fail. 

The SMW website describes a massive wind energy project involving the construction of four MET 

towers in the Northeast Kingdom to be followed by as many as forty industrial wind turbines. The 
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project is complex and ambitious. Yet, the company that proposes this has failed multiple times to carry 

out the simple task of identifying and notifying adjoining landowners. 1 

The Public Service Board must recognize that SMW is utterly incapable of carrying out either the MET 

tower construction project or the ensuing industrial wind turbine construction project. They will fail. 

They will fail spectacularly and their failure will have grave impacts upon the region’s residents, 

environment, wildlife, and economy.  

The Board must recognize that SMW is not worthy to be entrusted with the public good. The Board must 

therefore deny SMW a Certificate of Public Good for their proposed MET tower project. 

There are those who feel that SMW has deliberately acted to mislead the Board and the people of 

Newark, Brighton, and Ferdinand. There is certainly a pattern of behavior that suggests this: 

1. SMW timed the mailing of its pre-application so that the Town of Newark would receive it the 

day after town meeting. This deprived Newark citizens of an opportunity to discuss the MET 

tower project at town meeting and left many of us with the feeling that SMW was “trying to pull 

a fast one.” 

2. SMW contrived a specious legal theory under which they believed would enable them to 

proceed without notifying adjoiners. They apparently did not believe that anybody would check 

their work or object to their failure to comply with Vermont law.  

3. Companies working for SMW and under SMW’s instructions intruded upon the property of 

Newark property owners, without seeking permission, to carry out tasks such as placement of 

markers to be used for aerial surveys. Most Newark property owners permit guests to use their 

property for recreational purposes without prior permission. However, property owners find 

intrusions by paid employees to be offensive and unprofessional. 

4. SMW has been engaging in a transparent game of “good-cop-bad-cop” with the people of 

Newark. SMW employees claim that they want to hear the concerns of residents and want to 

work with them. In the meantime, SMW’s attorney dismisses all concerns raised by the town 

and its citizens as being irrelevant and trivial; he attempts to block citizens from participating in 

the PSB’s permit process. 

5. The owners of the leased land in Newark draw further suspicion to SMW by carrying out unusual 

construction projects that require blasting and have resulted in “logging roads” that resemble 

the crane paths that GMP constructed in Lowell.  

 

During the Board’s site visit to Hawk Rock, the lessor’s employees went to some lengths to 

assure that visitors did not see these roads, but the roads are clearly visible in aerial 

photographs of the property. 

 

                                                             
1 I know that identifying adjoiners is simple, because we did it ourselves when we sought a CPG to install an array 
of solar panels a few years ago. 
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The construction work has raised the suspicion not only of local residents, but of the Vermont 

Natural Resources Board. I quote from an email that John Wakefield (NRB) sent to Billy Coster 

(ANR) on June 11.  

 

I then inquired about the improved roads on the site.  Attorney French2 stated 

that the land had been historically used for logging purposes.  I was told that 

because the land has a caretaker who enjoys ‘tinkering’, the owner felt that he 

should improve the roads.  I confirmed with Attorney French that the road 

improvement had “no purpose” and informed him that I felt those were very 

substantial improvements being made for “no purpose”.  

 

The Board must acknowledge the possibility that this construction is being carried out in 

anticipation of the receipt of a Certificate of Public Good. Such construction would be a clear 

violation of Sections 246 and 248. 

 

 

While SMW may be engaging in deliberately deceptive practices, their failures may be a result of a lack 

of competence. They have shown a pattern of ineptitude, cutting corners, failing to understand or 

appreciate Vermont law, and blaming others for their failures: 

1. In their initial petition, SMW did not identify Ken and Joan Gammell as adjoining property owners 

and did not provide them with notification as required by Vermont law. This failure is ironic in that 

Mr. Gammell has allegedly been employed by Hawk Rock Holdings, from whom SMW leases land. 

 

Is this the result of carelessness or is it incompetence? 

 

2. In their second attempt to notify adjoiners, SMW misapplied Vermont law and failed to notify a 

substantial number of adjoiners.3  

 

Is this the result of carelessness or is it incompetence? 

 

In his letter of August 23, 2012, Andrew Raubvogel seems to blame the Board for the cost of 

correcting his own error. He also acknowledges that the Newark Town Clerk had been providing him 

with information, but that the Newark Selectboard had determined she would no longer do so. Mr. 

Raubvogel notes that SMW now has to do its own research and suggests that past errors may have 

been the fault of others.  

 

                                                             
2 The “Attorney French” to whom Mr. Wakefield refers, represents the lessor. 
3 The number of adjoiners that SMW identified has increased from 34, in their first attempt, to the current total of 
62. 
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3. As I’ve already mentioned, my husband received notice from SMW, but they really didn’t get it right. 

Our property is held jointly under both our names—that’s the way the town’s records read. SMW 

was able to identify only one of us as an adjoiner. Did they not get the information from town 

records? Did they read it wrong? Did they transcribe it incorrectly? 

 

Is this the result of carelessness or is it incompetence? Is it just not important enough to get it right? 

What else might they dismiss as just not being that important? Is it their role to decide what 

portions of Vermont law are important and what portions are not? 

 

4. SMW’s application includes an environmental assessment prepared by Arrowwood Environmental 

and dated February 15, 2012. The report is incomplete, inaccurate, and inadequate. The report 

appears to be an attempt to feign compliance with a requirement that SMW found to be 

unimportant and inconvenient. 

 

A. The report acknowledges that the site evaluation of Hawk Rock “could not be completed.” 

 

Carelessness? Or could it be that the SMW just doesn’t think that Vermont’s environmental 

standards are all that important? Perhaps they think that the Board won’t read the report, 

or that the Board won’t care. (How many times have we heard, “It’s only a MET tower”?) 

 

B. The report claims that the geology of the Hawk Rock site is “Waits River formation 

limestones...”  SMW’s attorney contradicted this claim in his June 4, 2012 letter to the 

Board. He explained that the geology is not limestone, but granite. The reason for the 

confusion? Arrowwood used a geologic map from 1961 that was difficult to read.4 So, not 

only did Arrowwood use an antiquated map, they chose to use one that they couldn’t even 

read. 

 

Carelessness or incompetence? 

 

C. The report misstates the elevation of East Mountain. SMW’s response?  Arrowwood used a 

map whose text “is barely legible.” 5 Once again, Arrowwood chose to work with a map they 

couldn’t read. They didn’t take the trouble to find a map they could read, opting instead to 

fudge their report.  

 

Carelessness or incompetence? 

 

                                                             
4 SMW’s Response to Town of Newark’s First Data Requests, August 13, 2012, p. 38. 
5
 Ibid.,  p. 23. 



Noreen Hession Docket #7867 September 23, 2012 

5 

D. Of the Bull Mountain site, the 

report states that “the nearest 

shoreline is Center Pond, 

approximately 3.3 miles to the 

southwest of the site in Newark, 

Vermont.” A casual look at a map 

shows that there are a number of 

ponds that are closer to the site. A 

careful investigator who cared 

about his work would have 

measured the distances to these 

other ponds and would have found 

that Sukes Pond is more than a 

mile closer to the site than is 

Center Pond.  

The distances from the Bull Mountain site to nearby ponds are shown here: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Is this carelessness or incompetence? 

 

E. In his June 1, 2012 letter to the Board, Fritz Gerhardt raised questions about the adequacy 

of Arrowwood’s field work. On June 12, SMW’s attorney wrote, “He (Dr. Gerhardt) suggests 

that the assessment was primarily a desktop exercise, and was not supported by adequate 

field work. That is not the case. Arrowwood Environmental conducted extensive field 

surveys of the MET tower locations.” 

 

But, in their August 13 response to NNU’s discovery interrogatories, SMW reveals that Dr. 

Gerhardt was exactly right: Arrowwood’s assessment was a desktop exercise—and as I have 

shown, a poor one. Arrowwood representatives spent fewer than four hours 6 carrying out 

the field work that supported their environmental assessment of the Hawk Rock site. The 

insufficiency of their field work is worsened by the fact that all of it was carried out in 

winter.  

 

                                                             
6
 SMW’s Response to NNU First Data Requests, August 13, 2012, p. 25. 

Bull Mountain to Miles 

Sukes Pond 2.1 

Hancock Pond 2.3 

Walker Pond 2.9 

Beck Pond 3.1 

Center Pond 3.4 
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That Arrowwood would present conclusions based upon such deficient field work throws 

their assessments of the other SMW sites into question and casts suspicion on the work that 

they have carried out since the submission of their February 15th report. 

The shoddiness of Arrowwood’s environmental assessment demonstrates SMW’s lack of concern 

about the true impact of their project. The report is an insult to the Board and to the people of the 

Northeast Kingdom. 

 

Does SMW’s application show carelessness or incompetence? Incompetence or duplicity?  

Does it matter?  

What is clear is that SMW believed that Vermont’s Public Service Board would rubber-stamp its MET 

tower application. SMW believed that the Board would accept third-rate work.  

SMW has wasted the Board’s time and wasted the money of the taxpayers of Vermont. As a citizen of 

Vermont and a taxpayer, that makes me angry. 

I urge the Board to make Seneca Mountain Wind’s fitness an issue in any upcoming proceedings.  

I urge the Board to reject this application and, by so doing, send a clear message to SMW and to future 

applicants that it will not tolerate shoddy work, that it will not allow applicants to cut corners, that it will 

not allow applicants an unlimited number of tries to get it right, that it will not overlook unprofessional 

business practices.  

Yours truly, 

 

 

Noreen Hession 


